

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 28, 2020, FRIDAY, 10:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Grace B. Arago	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Karina S. Gauani	-do-
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex sOfficio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 196-08-2020

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE-AGRICULTURAL TRAINING INSTITUTE – RTC 02 FOR THE RICE COMPETITIVENESS ENHANCEMENT FUND-LEARNING SITE FOR AGRICULTURE ESTABLISHMENT AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN THE SAID MOA FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT

WHEREAS, under the Local Government Code of 1991, the Local Government Units (LGUs) are vested with authority to discharge the functions and responsibilities of national agencies and offices devolved to them;

WHEREAS, Agriculture and Fishery Extension is central to the growth and development of the agriculture and fishery sectors, hence, managing its extension services is crucial in empowering the farmers to have the competitive edge;

WHEREAS, the Agricultural Training Institute as the Extension Support, Education and Training Services arm of the Department of Agriculture is responsible for conceptualizing agricultural training and extension modalities and innovations;

WHEREAS, the development and utilization of Rice Competitiveness Enhancement Fund-Learning Site for Agriculture (RCEF-LSA) is one of the innovative extension modalities where successful farmers worthy of emulation and willing to share their technologies in their own farms will be tapped as partners in the implementation of training and extension interventions particularly for hands-on training or on-the-job instruction to complement classroom instruction;

WHEREAS, the Rice Competitiveness Enhancement Fund-Learning Site for Agriculture involves capacity building for the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City to develop its Demo-Farm and

become a worthy learning site. The development aspect includes provision of basic farm tools and farm lot improvement to enable the RCEF-LSA to showcase improved agricultural technologies;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Integrated Demo-Farm and Training Center is identified as a Learning Site for Agriculture and is a qualified Rice Competitiveness Enhancement Fund-Learning Site for Agriculture on certified seed producer/rice grain producer;

WHEREAS, after a deliberation in the committee meeting held for the said purpose, the Committee on Agriculture and Food, Market and Livestock Auction Center found the Memorandum of Agreement to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of the city.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the request for the passage of a Resolution Approving the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Department of Agriculture-Agricultural Training Institute-RTC 02 for the Rice Competitiveness Enhancement Fund-Learning Site for Agriculture Establishment and Granting Authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign the said MOA for and on behalf of the City Government.

On motion of Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham, duly seconded by Hon. Raymund P. Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 196-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: JOEL JOSCPH L.EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian A. <u>ATTESTED:</u> HON. BIENVENDOC. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date:

cel